1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of D. Mack
2	Justice.
3	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice was a native son of this Commonwealth. He was born
4	in Pikeville, Kentucky, on October 16, 1944, to Z. Charles Justice and Elizabeth
5	Galbreath Justice; and
6	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice was born and raised in the mountains as the son of a
7	coal-mining owner and operator. He had a deep passion for the coal business, which led
8	him to study mining and metallurgy at the University of Kentucky; and
9	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice then continued his education at Morehead State
10	University, focusing on his love of history; and
11	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice became the President of Race Fork Coal Company in
12	Grundy, Virginia; and
13	WHEREAS, later in life, D. Mack Justice transitioned to a career as an insurance
14	agent at Walter P. Walters Insurance Agency, and was part owner of Southeast
15	Telephone Company; and
16	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice was an avid UK fan, and cheered on his beloved
17	Wildcats for more than 70 years; and
18	WHEREAS, D. Mack Justice is survived by three sons, Douglas Mack Justice Jr.
19	(Dannyelle), Hays Justice (Traci), and Patrick Justice; five grandchildren; his brother,
20	Zach C. Justice (Anne); his sister, Edith Justice Huber (Charlie); his beloved companion
21	and best friend, Patricia Damron; as well as his furry best friend Lucy, a Cavachon. He is
22	preceded in death by his parents, and his wife, Jane Rhodes Justice;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
25	Kentucky:
26	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
27	extend their most profound sympathy upon the passing of D. Mack Justice and

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 posthumously thank him for his many contributions to the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
3 memory of D. Mack Justice.

4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
5 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the family.